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The answer I got to that question was that
there was no record kept of the amount of
drawbaick paid by provinces, but I was given
the total amount of the refunds in each year
from 1908 ta 1928. That did not comply
with my request. I then asked the question:

1. What persona or corporations, during the
year 1928, received refunds by way of 99 per
cent rebate of duty on foreign coal iinported
for use of iron or steel makers, and what was
the amount of refund in each case?

2. What persons or corporations, during the
year 1928, received refunds by way of 99 per
cent rebate of duty on foreign coal iniported
for use of other. than iron and steel manufac-
turers, and what was the amount of refund in
each case?

To that the Minister of National Revenue
(Mr. Euler) replied:

1 and 2. It is contrary to the practice of
the Departîment of Customs and Excise to give
information which wouid disciose the. business
of an individuai concern.

My repiy ta that is that a proper reply ta
my question would not have disclosed the
business of any individual concern, because
I was dealing with provinces. However, in
oTrder to mtke it undoubtediy possible for the
department Vo give the information I sought,
without disciosing anythin-g that shouid not
be disclosed, I put the question in another
way:

1. 0f the total amount of $1,060,096.16 re-
ported on page 2121 of Hansard of April 29,
as refunded Vo importers of ceai during the
year 1928, what was the amount refunded oli
coal used in the production or manufacture of
iron an.d/or steel in each of the severai prov-
inces of Canada?

An. answer to that question certainly would
not disclose the private business of any con-
cern. I aiso asked:

2. What was the amount se refunded on ac-
count of coai icnported and used in connection
with metailurgicai processes other than the
production of iron or steelinl each of the prov-
inces of Canada?

To the first part of my question the answer
was:

1. $662,986.28.

That amount referred to the whoie of Can-
ada. The information was not given by
provinces, which is what I asked for. The
answer to part 2 of my question was:

For metallurgical processes other than iran
or steel, nil.

I doubt if that answer is correct, although
I arn not quite sure. The department also
gave by way of information in reply Vo my
second question which. figures I did not ask
for, as follows:

For production of coke, $383,072.96.
78594-157J

That was not a matter of any interest to
me at the time. The third part of my
question read:

3. What was the amount s0 refunded on ac-
count of coal imported and used in connection
with the production or refining of sait in each
of the several provinces of Canada?

To that I received the answer:
3. $14,036.92.

And this note is added:
To give fuller details would disciose the busi-

nless of individual concerns which is contra-y
to the practice of the Department of National
Revenue.

I state emphatically that it wouid not. In
the province of Ontario, for instance, there
are two large ooncerns, and to give the in-
formation I asked for would nlot disclose the
business of either one or the other, because I
grouped them ail together. I would also
point out to the -minister and to the lieuse
that in the case of bounties paid on iron and
steel iWhile the Bounty Act was in force, a
stateznent was given each year, if I ain
net mistaken, of the amount of bounty paid
to -the different concerns coming under the
act.

Mr. SPEAKER: Order. There is no
question of privilege so far. I would ask the
hon, gentleman to state his point as briefiy
as possible, or to put his question on the
order paper.

Mr. CAINTLEY: I have put my point,
Mr. Speaker, and I 'wish to tell the Minister
of National Revenue that I want and ex!pect
to get a definite answer to my question giving
me the information asked for and Vo whieh I
believe I arn Entitled.

Hon, W. D. EULER (Minister of National
Revenue): Just a word in reply to my hon.
friend. I want to assure himn that there is
absolutely no disposition whatever Vo with-
hold from. him or anybody else any inform-
ation that may properly be given eut by the
department. The*statement that was made
in connection with one of the answers that my
hon. friend quoted that it was contrary te the
practice of the department to give out in-
formation that, might disclose the business of
any individual concern was. given entirely in
good faith. In the opinion of my hon. friend
the information he asked for would net dis-
close the business of any private concern, but
in the 'opinion of the Commissioner of
Customs the opposite was the case, and I
think I arn obliged to take the opinion of
the executive officer of that branch of the
department.


